Set out below is a summary of the Company's audited consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2019 together with an unaudited pro forma statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2019 giving effect to the Entitlement Offer (together the Financial
Information).

The Financial Information is presented in an abbreviated form and does not contain all of the
disclosures that are usually provided in the Company's annual report (Annual Report)
prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards and therefore cannot be
expected to provide as full an understanding of the financial position of the Company as a
statement of financial position in the Annual Report.

The pro forma statement below is indicative only and is not intended to be a statement of the
Company's current or future financial position.

 A. Post Entitlement Offer B. Post Convertible Note &

Stream

30-06-2019
Audited

Pro Forma
Adjustments

1

Pro Forma
Adjustments

2

30-06-2019
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustment

s 3

30-06-2019
Pro Forma

 $'000 $'000  $'000  $'000 $'000  $'000

ASSETS

Cash assets 31,465 (21,829) 1 30,107 2 39,743 44,656 7 84,399
Restricted Cash 7,777 -  -  7,777 -  7,777
Trade and other
receivables 3,398 -

-  3,398 -  3,398

Investments and
other assets 2,343 -

-  2,343 -  2,343

Property, plant and
equipment 11,962 -

-  11,962 -  11,962

Mine Property 242,849 21,829 1 -  264,678 -  264,678

Total Assets 299,794 -  30,107   329,901 44,656   374,557

LIABILITIES

Trade and other
payables 6,060 -

-  6,060 -  6,060

Provisions 31,924 -  (2,000) 3 29,924 -  29,924
Existing Borrowings 132,910 -  (3,358) 4 129,552 (9,482) 8, 9 120,070
Zinc linked stream - -  -  - 4,425 10 4,425
Convertible note - -  -  - 52,655 11, 12 52,655

Total Liabilities 170,894 -  (5,358)   165,536 47,598   213,134

Net Assets 128,900 -  35,465   164,365 (2,942)   161,423

EQUITY

Contributed equity 259,742 -

37,399
3,
5 297,141 -  297,141

Option reserve 2,857 -  -  2,857 -  2,857
Accumulated losses (133,699) -  -  (133,699) (2,942) 9, 12 (136,641)

26

Assumptions and adjustments for pro forma statement of financial position

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the basis that there
have been no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company between
30 June 2019 and the close of the Retail Entitlement Offer.

1. Cash expended between 30 June 2019 and 30 September 2019, which has been
capitalised into Mine Property.

2. Proceeds from Entitlement Offer, less associated costs.  See Section 4.1 for more
information.

3. 10 million shares issued at A$0.20 per share to Sedgman.